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IN MEMORIAM

The Officers, Staff, and Board of Directors of Community Capital Bank

wish to express their deepest sympathy on the passing of Frank A.

LoPorto who died December 4, 2005. We are deeply grateful for his

eight years of diligent and dedicated service to Community Capital Bank

as Senior Vice President, Chief Operations Officer, and a member of the

senior management team.



Celebrating 15 years of financial service to 
New York City’s small businesses, small real estate
developers, women and minority entrepreneurs,
faith-based and nonprofit organizations.
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Marcia Melendez, who with her 

husband, Angel, owns and operates 

a retail florist shop and landscape 

contracting company called

Flowerworks in Bedford Stuyvesant.

Community Capital Bank was there for 
us when the other banks weren’t. Their 
commitment to the community is evident.



Dear Stockholders, Friends, and Supporters:

We are pleased that Community Capital Bank has reached its 15th Anniversary and has 

successfully served New York City’s small businesses and nonprofit enterprises by providing

them with more than $500 million in loans during our history. 

Steadfast to our mission, gross loans outstanding in 2005 increased by nearly $13 million 

to about $102 million, which included 41 Small Business Administration-guaranteed loans

totaling $11.6 million. Community Capital Bank was ranked the 16th largest SBA lender in the

New York City area in 2005. In 2005, our Bank’s total assets grew 6 percent to $163 million

and our deposits grew 9 percent to $140 million. Community Capital Bank’s net income for

the year was $ 204,367.

While the numbers prove how we’ve grown and succeeded since opening our doors 15 years

ago, they don’t capture the human side of our story; how our Bank helped rebuild communities

and lives by providing financial services and hope to businesses in areas that weren’t being

served by traditional banking institutions. 

Fifteen years ago, New York City was in the midst of a recession and the region was 

hemorrhaging jobs. It wasn’t the most auspicious environment in which to open a bank,

but we now know that rumors of New York City’s demise were premature. In the last 15

years the city has experienced a renaissance and Community Capital Bank has played a

part in its revival by making loans to entrepreneurs who have created new jobs, revitalized

commercial strips with their retail businesses, and transformed blighted areas into thriving

communities by renovating neglected commercial and residential buildings.

In this annual report, we’re pleased to highlight a few of our customers whose businesses

have succeeded and grown with the help of Community Capital Bank.

continued on next page
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With loans from Community Capital Bank, Ferdo Shkreli and his family helped revitalize the

Bronx by buying and refurbishing residential buildings and most recently overseeing the gut 

renovation of a commercial structure, and Gustavo Rodriquez and his sister, Miriam, bought 

a rundown, 20-unit residential building in Queens and within three years turned it into a 

community jewel. 

A loan from Community Capital Bank helped the husband and wife team of Marcia and Angel

Melendez, owners of Flowerworks, operate their landscape contracting business more efficiently

and renovate a burned out Bedford Stuyvesant building they bought for their retail operation,

and Caylin Sanders used a Community Capital Bank loan to launch her innovative Internet 

travel site, EscapeMaker.com. A Community Capital Bank loan also enabled the Brownsville

Multi-Service Family Health Center to renovate the BMS Life and Wellness Center to better

serve its community.

In the last 15 years, we’ve had other triumphs such as the opening of the Sunset Park Branch,

the expansion and development of our staff, our outstanding record of SBA lending, and Bank

Enterprise Awards from the U.S. Treasury’s Community Development Financial Institutions (CDFI)

Fund recognizing our expertise in lending in underserved areas.

We’re proud of the accomplishments of the Bank, proud of the achievements of our customers,

and appreciate the confidence and trust our customers and shareholders have placed in us for

a decade and a half. Finally, on behalf of the Board of Directors, we also express our gratitude

to our diligent staff who has contributed terrifically to the success of our Bank.  

Sincerely,

Charles F. Koehler Alric B. Nembhard
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
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Caylin Sanders, founder of the 

Internet travel site, EscapeMaker.com.
No other bank would have given a dot 
com company like mine a chance in
September 2000, but Community Capital
Bank believed in us. The bank gives small
business entrepreneurs hope and it really
makes a difference in the community.



Harvey Lawrence, executive vice president

and COO of the Brownsville Multi-Service

Family Health Center, who received a loan

from CCB to finance the renovation of 

the BMS Life and Wellness Center,

which houses a comprehensive HIV/AIDS 

program and WIC program. Pictured here

with Yanick Manigat, manager of Planning

and Project Development.

I can say without any doubt that this 
project would not have occurred without
Community Capital Bank. The bank
believed in our vision.
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Gustavo Rodriguez, who with his 

sister, Miriam, received loans from

Community Capital Bank to buy 

and renovate a 20-unit building in

Woodside, Queens, and purchase

two adjacent properties where the

pair of entrepreneurs plan to build a

community center and new housing.

I went to six or seven banks to borrow
money on this deal and nobody wanted to
touch it. The president of Community
Capital Bank bent over backwards for us
and said ‘we believe in you.’



Independent auditors’ report
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Board of Directors

Community Capital Bank

Brooklyn, New York

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial condition of Community Capital

Bank (“Bank”) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related statements of

income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial

statements are the responsibility of the Bank’s management. Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the

United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and preform the audit to

obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting

as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank’s internal

control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements and assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material

respects, the financial position of Community Capital Bank as of December 31, 2005 and

2004, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

March 24, 2006



Ferdo Shkreli, who runs a real estate 

business with his family, and received loans

from Community Capital Bank to purchase

residential buildings and purchase and 

renovate a commercial building to house

the Bronx-based business. Pictured here

with his brother, Viktor, left.

I trust Community Capital Bank when I go
in on a deal and I know they won’t let me
down. We’ve been loyal to the bank and
the bank has been loyal to us.
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DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 3,876,143 $ 2,383,316

Federal funds sold – overnight 3,500,000 4,900,000

Due from broker 475,616 348,591

Total cash and cash equivalents 7,851,759 7,631,907

Due from banks, pledged (Note 7a) 1,046,000 1,046,000

Interest-bearing deposits with banks (Note 7b) 1,310,432 2,340,339

Securities, available-for-sale (Notes 2, 6 and 7a)  47,203,201 51,212,695

Federal Home Loan Bank of New York stock, at cost,

which approximates fair value 682,100 805,000

Loans, net (Notes 3 and 7a) 99,138,821 86,877,096

Premises and equipment, net (Note 4) 1,366,910 1,548,102

Accrued interest receivable 1,148,065 932,730

Deferred tax asset, net (Note 9) 1,542,166 1,046,440

Other assets (Note 3) 1,233,700 455,170

$162,523,154 $153,895,479

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities

Deposits

Demand $ 18,583,270 $ 18,130,892

Interest-bearing (Notes 2 and 5) 121,407,772 110,737,264

Total deposits 139,991,042 128,868,156

Accrued interest payable 560,513 451,259

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 

(Note 6) – 471,266

Other borrowed funds (Notes 2 and 7) 13,300,000 15,375,000

Other liabilities 1,183,437 956,787

Total liabilities 155,034,992 146,122,468

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 3, 5 and 12)

Stockholders’ equity (Notes 8 and 13)

Preferred stock, $1 par value–100,000 shares

authorized; no shares issued

Common stock, $10 par value–690,000 shares

authorized; issued and outstanding 269,179 and

269,179 respectively 2,691,790 2,691,790

Additional paid-in capital 3,985,160 3,985,160

Retained earnings 1,555,380 1,404,848

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (744,168) (308,787)

Total stockholders’ equity 7,488,162 7,773,011

$162,523,154 $153,895,479

Book value per share $ 27.82 $ 28.87
see accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statements of Financial Condition
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Statements of Income

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Interest income:

Loans $ 6,917,620 $ 5,563,848

Securities 1,946,966 1,459,697

Interest-bearing deposits with banks 53,898 55,432 

Federal funds sold 138,970 45,116

Total interest income 9,057,454 7,124,093 

Interest expense:

Deposits (Note 5) 3,185,367 1,812,213

Other borrowed funds (Note 7a) 476,606 307,654 

Total interest expense 3,661,973 2,119,867

Net interest income 5,395,481 5,004,226 

Provision for possible loan losses (Note 3) 1,086,702 916,000

Net interest income after provision for 

possible loan losses 4,308,779 4,088,226

Noninterest income: 

Fees and service charges 1,184,132 1,554,315

Gain on sales of loans (Note 3) 634,203 376,690

Loss on sales of securities (Note 2) (92,428) (64,811)

Grants and awards (Note 10) – 1,500,000

Total noninterest income 1,725,907 3,366,194

Noninterest expenses:

Salaries and employee benefits (Notes 11 and 12b) 2,691,809 2,625,738

General, administrative, marketing and other 1,265,879 1,215,290

Professional fees 752,963 954,359

Occupancy expense (Note 12a) 507,420 552,504

Data processing and conversion, including consulting 289,324 353,074

Depreciation and amortization 271,823 297,116

Grants and awards (Note 10) – 385,000

Total noninterest expenses 5,779,218 6,383,081

Income before income taxes 255,468 1,071,339

Income taxes (Note 9) 51,101 339,381

Net income $ 204,367 $ 731,958

EARNINGS PER SHARE: 

Basic $ .76 $ 2.75

Diluted .75 2.73
see accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

Accumulated
Additional other Total

Preferred stock Common Stock paid-in Retained comprehensive stockholders’
Shares Amount Shares Amount capital earnings loss equity

Balance, January 1, 2004 – $ – 252,434 $ 2,524,340 $ 3,741,247 $ 713,062 $ (174,816) $ 6,803,833
Comprehensive income:

Net income – – – – – 731,958 – 731,958
Other comprehensive loss:

Changes in net unrealized loss
on securities available-for-sale,
net of reclassification
adjustments and tax effects – – – – – – (133,971) (133,971)

Total comprehensive income – – – – – – – 597,987
Cash dividend ($.15 per share) – – – – – (40,172) – (40,172)
Proceeds from issuance of common

stock for cash, net of $31,805 of
offering expenses – – 16,745 167,450 243,913 – – 411,363

Balance, December 31, 2004 – – 269,179 2,691,790 3,985,160 1,404,848 (308,787) 7,773,011
Comprehensive income: –

Net income – – – – – 204,367 – 204,367
Other comprehensive loss:

Changes in net unrealized loss 
on securities available-for-
sale, net of reclassification 
adjustments and tax effects – – – – – – (435,381) (435,381)

Total comprehensive income (231,014)
Cash dividend ($.20 per share) – – – – – (53,835) – (53,835)

Balance, December 31, 2005 – $ – 269,179 $ 2,691,790 $ 3,985,160 $1,555,380 $(744,168) $ 7,488,162
see accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Cash FlowsStatements of Cash Flows

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net Income $ 204,367 $ 731,958

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 

Provision for possible loan Iosses 1,086,702 916,000

Depreciation and amortization 285,859 297,116

Gain on sales of loans (634,203) (376,690)

Proceeds from sales of loans 6,632,270 4,544,356

Deferred income taxes (250,825) (503,416)

Deferred loan fees, net 18,335 (17,503)

Loss on sales of securities 92,428 64,811

Due from banks, pledged – 1,229,000

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Accrued interest receivable (215,335) (159,062)

Other assets (778,530) (64,817)

Accrued interest payable 109,254 (96,982)

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 226,650 (158,416)

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,776,972 6,406,355

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Decrease in interest-bearing deposits with banks 1,029,907 726,978

Activity in available-for-sale securities: 

Sales 17,880,215 34,728,000

Maturities, prepayments and calls 12,870,410 12,850,000

Purchases (26,741,131) (62,923,440)

(Purchase) redemption of Federal Home Loan

Bank of New York stock 122,900 (120,000)

Loan originations, net of repayments (20,151,575) (9,630,031)

Capital expenditures (90,631) (130,649)

Net cash used in investing activities (15,079,905) (24,499,142)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net increase in deposits 11,122,886 16,805,905

Proceeds from other borrowed funds 13,300,000 14,500,000

Repayments of other borrowed funds (15,846,266) (13,700,000)

Dividends (53,835) (40,172)

Net proceeds from issuance of common stock – 411,363

Net cash provided by financing activities 8,522,785 17,977,096

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 219,852 (115,691)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 7,631,907 7,747,598

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 7,851,759 $ 7,631,907

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the year for: 

Interest on deposits and other borrowed funds $ 3,552,718 $ 2,216,850

Income taxes 1,289,809 466,226
see accompanying notes to financial statements.



Community Capital Bank 15

Business 

Community Capital Bank (the “Bank”) received its charter from the New York State Banking

Department on August 27, 1990 and commenced operations as a commercial bank. 

The Bank provides a full range of banking services to individual and corporate 

customers in the New York City area through its branch locations in downtown Brooklyn

and Sunset Park, New York. 

The Bank is subject to intense competition from other financial institutions. The Bank 

is also subject to the regulations of certain Federal and state agencies and undergoes 

periodic examinations by those regulatory authorities. 

A majority of the Bank’s loans are collateralized by real estate in markets in the New York

Metropolitan area. Accordingly, the ultimate collectibility of those loans collateralized by

real estate are particularly susceptible to changes in market conditions in New York. 

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the Bank in

the preparation of the financial statements.

Use of Estimates 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America and with general practices within the

banking industry. In preparing the financial statements, management is required to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements

and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the reporting period. Actual

results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly suscep-

tible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for

possible loan losses. In connection with the determination of the allowance for possible

loan losses, management obtains independent appraisals for significant properties which

collateralize the loans.

Securities 

Investments in debt securities are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at fair

value with unrealized gains and losses, net of any tax effect, excluded from earnings and

reported in other comprehensive income (loss). Premiums and discounts are recognized on

the straight-line method which does not differ materially from the level yield method. 

Gains and losses on sales of securities are computed using the specific identification method. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

1. Summary of 
Significant 
Accounting 
Policies
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Loans and Allowance for Possible Loan Losses 

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or

until maturity or payoff generally are reported at their principal amount outstanding, less

deferred fees, net of certain direct costs, and the allowance for possible loan losses.

Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance.

The Bank defers non-refundable loan origination and commitment fees, and certain direct

loan origination costs and amortizes the net amount as an adjustment of the yield over

the contractual term of the loan. If a loan is prepaid or sold, the net deferred amount is

recognized in the statement of income at that time. 

The allowance for possible loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management

and is based upon management’s periodic review of the collectibility of the loans in light

of historical experience, changes in the composition and risk characteristics of the loan

portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower’s ability to repay, estimated value

of any underlying collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherent-

ly subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more

information becomes available. The allowance for possible loan losses is increased by

provisions charged to earnings and reduced by charge-offs, net of recoveries.

Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued are designated as nonaccrual

loans. Accrual of interest on loans is discontinued when principal or interest is past due 90 days

or more, or when, in the opinion of management, there is reasonable doubt as to collectibility.

Generally, when the loans are placed on non-accrual status, all interest previously accrued but

not collected is reversed against current period interest income. Income on such loans is

then reported only to the extent that cash is received.

A loan is considered to be impaired when it is probable that the Bank will be unable to

collect all principal and interest amounts according to the contractual terms of the loan

agreement. The allowance for possible loan losses related to loans identified as impaired

is based on the excess of the loan’s current outstanding principal balance over the 

estimated fair value of the related collateral. For impaired loans that are not collateral

dependent, the allowance for possible loan losses is recorded at the amount by which the

outstanding recorded principal balance exceeds the current best estimate of the future

cash flows on the loan, discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate. 

Servicing 

Servicing rights are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through 

purchase or through sale of financial assets. Capitalized servicing rights are reported in

other assets and are amortized into noninterest income in proportion to, and over the 

period of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying financial assets.

Capitalized servicing rights are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the

rights as compared to amortized cost. Impairment is determined by stratifying rights by 
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predominant characteristics, such as interest rates and terms. Fair value is determined

using prices for similar assets with similar characteristics, when available, or based upon

discounted cash flows using market-based assumptions. Impairment is recognized through

a valuation allowance for an individual stratum, to the extent that fair value is less than

the capitalized amount for the stratum.

Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Bank to concentration of credit risk

consist primarily of temporary cash investments and loans. At December 31, 2005 

and 2004, the Bank had approximately $282,000 and $267,000, respectively in cash 

balances with various financial institutions which were in excess of Federally 

insured limits. 

The Bank places its temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial 

institutions and limits the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. 

The majority of the Bank’s loans, commitments and commercial letters of credit have been

granted to customers in the Bank’s primary market area, the Metropolitan 

New York region. 

Premises and Equipment 

Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 

amortization. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated

useful lives of the related assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the 

shorter of the terms of the respective leases or the estimated lives of the improvements.

Income Taxes 

Deferred taxes are provided to reflect the temporary differences in the tax bases of assets

and liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements. The differences

relate principally to depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment, provisions

for possible loan losses, interest income on loans and deferred rent. A valuation

allowance is recorded, as necessary, to reduce deferred taxes to an amount expected to

be realized. 

Stock-Based Compensation 

The Bank has a stock-based compensation plan which is described more fully in Note 13.

The Bank accounts for this plan under the recognition and measurement principles of APB

Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”, and related interpretations.

No stock-based compensation cost is reflected in net income, as all options granted under

this plan had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock

on the date of grant, as determined by the Bank’s Board of Directors. The following table

illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Bank had applied the

fair value recognition provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”)

No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-based Compensation”, to stock-based compensation:

Notes to Financial Statements 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004 

Net income, as reported $ 204,367 $ 731,958

Less: Total stock-based 

compensation expense,

net of related tax effects (5,277) (8,303) 

Pro forma net income $ 199,090 $ 723,655 

Earnings per share: 

Basic - as reported $ .76 $ 2.75

Basic - pro forma $ .74 $ 2.71

Diluted - as reported $ .75 $ 2.73

Diluted - pro forma $ .73 $ 2.70

The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-

Scholes option-pricing model on the following weighted-average assumptions:

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004 

Dividend Yield 0.7% 0.5% 

Expected life 8 years 7.5 years

Expected Volatility – % – %

Risk-free interest rate 4.49% 3.35% 

The application of these assumptions resulted in an estimated average fair value per

option of $6.42 and $4.95 for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Earnings per Share 

Basic earnings per share represents income available to common stockholders divided by

the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted

earnings per share reflects additional common shares that would have been outstanding if

dilutive potential common shares had been issued, as well as any adjustment to income

that would result from the assumed issuance. Potential common shares that may be

issued by the Bank relate solely to outstanding stock options, and are determined using

the treasury stock method. 

Earnings per common share have been computed based on the following: 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004 

Net income, applicable to

common stock $ 204,367 $ 731,958

Average number of common 

shares outstanding 269,179 266,571

Effect of dilutive options 2,866 1,600 

Average number of common

shares outstanding used to

calculate diluted earnings per

common share $ 272,045 $ 268,171
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Comprehensive Income 

Comprehensive income is defined to include all changes in equity except those resulting

from investments by owners and distributions to owners. The required disclosures have

been incorporated in the statements of stockholders’ equity. 

Statements of Cash Flows 

For the purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash,

amounts due from banks and brokers and Federal funds sold, generally overnight.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

A significant portion of the Bank’s assets and liabilities are considered financial 

instruments. Many of the Bank’s financial instruments lack an available trading market. 

As a result, significant assumptions and present value calculations were used in 

determining estimated fair values. For financial instruments bearing a variable interest

rate, it is presumed that recorded book values are reasonable estimates of fair 

value. For the following items, recorded book value represents a reasonable estimate 

of fair value due to their relative short-term nature: cash and due from banks, federal

funds sold, interest-bearing deposits with banks, deposits without stated maturities 

and accrued interest receivable and payable.

For all other financial instruments, the following methods and assumptions were used 

to estimate fair values: 

SECURITIES

Quoted market prices for the specific instruments owned, or similar securities, are used 

to determine fair value.

LOANS RECEIVABLE

The Bank holds in its portfolio few loans of the type that are readily saleable in the 

secondary market, or that are commonly used to collateralize investment securities.

Therefore, the present value of estimated future cash flows from the loan portfolio is 

used to determine the fair value. The discount rates used are the current rates at 

which loans with similar terms would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings.

DEPOSITS WITH STATED MATURITIES 

The present value of future cash flows for time deposits is used to determine estimated

fair value. The discount rates used are the current rates offered for time deposits with

similar maturities.

I

II 

III 
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LIMITATIONS OF THE ESTIMATION PROCESS 

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market infor-

mation and information about the financial instrument. These estimates do not reflect 

any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the Bank’s

entire holdings of a particular financial instrument. In addition, these estimates do not

reflect any premium or discount that could result in any equity offering by the Bank, since

the fair values of financial instruments were calculated independently based on the value

of one unit without regard to such factors as concentrations of ownership, possible tax 

ramifications or transaction costs. Because no market exists for a significant portion of

the Bank’s financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding 

further expected loss experience, current economic conditions, risk characteristics of 

various financial instruments, and other factors.

These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of signifi-

cant judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with exact precision. Also, changes in

assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

Fair value estimates are based on existing on-and-off balance sheet financial instruments

without attempting to estimate the value of anticipated future business and the value of

assets and liabilities that are not considered financial instruments. Other significant assets and

liabilities that are not considered financial instruments include premises and equipment and

advances from borrowers for taxes and insurance. In addition, the tax ramifications related to

the realization of any unrealized gains and losses can have a signifIcant effect on fair value

estimates and have not been considered in any of the estimates.

Recent Accounting Developments

In November 2005, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued FASB Staff

Position (“FSP”) FAS 115-1, “The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary Impairment and its

Application to Certain Investments”. This FSP provides additional guidance on when an invest-

ment in a debt or equity security should be considered impaired and when that impairment

should be considered other-than-temporary and recognized as a loss in earnings. The guidance

clarifies that an investor should recognize an impairment loss no later than when the impair-

ment is deemed other-than-temporary, even if a decision to sell has not been made. The FSP

also requires certain disclosures about unrealized losses that have not been recognized as

other-than-temporary impairments Management applied the guidance in this FSP in 2005.

Notes to Financial Statements

IV
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Notes to Financial StatementsNotes to Financial Statements

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, “Share-Based Payment,” a revision of

SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation”, which supersedes APB Opinion No.

25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and its related implementation guidance. The

statement focuses primarily on accounting for transactions in which an entity obtains employee

services in share-based payment transactions. SFAS No. 123R requires an entity to measure the

cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments based on the

grant-date fair value of the award (with limited exceptions). That cost will be recognized over the

period during which an employee is required to provide service in exchange for the award. This

statement is effective for the Company beginning with the year ending December 31, 2006. The

Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting SFAS No. 123R.

On June 7, 2005, the FASB issued SFAS No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error

Corrections”, a replacement of APB Opinion No. 20, “Accounting Changes” and SFAS No.3,

“Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements”. SFAS No. 154 changes the

requirements for the accounting for and the reporting of a change in accounting principle.

Previously, most voluntary changes in accounting principles were required to be recognized by

way of a cumulative effect adjustment within net income during the period of change. SFAS No.

154 requires retrospective application to prior periods’ financial statements, unless it is

impracticable to determine either the period specific effects or the cumulative effect of the

change. SFAS No. 154 is effective for accounting changes made in fiscal years beginning after

December 15, 2005; however, SFAS No. 154 does not change the transition provisions of any

existing accounting pronouncements. The Company does not believe the adoption of SFAS No.

154 will have a material effect on its financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Reclassifications 

Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform

to the current year presentation. 
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The amortized cost and fair value of securities, with gross unrealized gains and 

losses follows:

DECEMBER 31, 2005 

Gross Gross
Amortized unrealized unrealized

cost gains losses Fair Value

U.S. Government Agencies $ 25,051,738 $  330 $  (810,867) $  24,241,201

U.S. Treasury Securities 750,000 – – 750,000

State and municipal 14,259,204 28,203 (233,518) 14,053,889

Mortgage-backed securities 7,805,021 556 (134,206) 7,671,371

Corporate bonds 500,000 – (13,260) 486,740

$ 48,365,963 $ 29,089 $ (1,191,851) $ 47,203,201

DECEMBER 31, 2004 

Gross Gross
Amortized unrealized unrealized

cost gains losses Fair Value

U.S. Government Agencies $ 24,837,484 $ 65,986 $ (343,988) $ 24,559,482

U.S. Treasury Securities 10,703,858 – (48,275) 10,655,583 

State and municipal 9,987,589 21,919 (182,889) 9,826,619 

Mortgage-backed securities 5,666,243 20,474 (11,869) 5,674,848 

Corporate bonds 500,000 – (3,837) 496,163

$ 51,695,174 $108,379 $ (590,858) $ 51,212,695

At December 31, 2005, securities with an amortized cost of approximately $18,542,000

and fair value of approximately $18,524,000 were pledged to secure other borrowed

funds and public deposits. 

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securitIes available-for-sale by contractual 

maturity at December 31, 2005 are as follows: 
Amortized

cost Fair Value

Due before one year $ 750,000 $ 750,000

Due after one year through five years 11,072,045 10,761,003

Due five years through ten years 20,612,275 20,092,798

Due after ten years 15,931,643 15,599,400

$ 48,365,963 $ 47,203,201

The following table shows the gross unrealized losses and fair value of the Bank’s invest-

ments with unrealized losses that are not deemed to be other-than-temporarily impaired,

aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been

in a continuous unrealized loss position, at December 31, 2005 and 2004.

2. Securities,
Available-
for-Sale
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DECEMBER 31, 2005

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Total
Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

value losses value losses value losses

U.S. Government Agencies $ 5,691,169 $ (211,714) $18,049,702 $ (599,153) $ 23,740,871 $ (810,867)

State and municipal 7,903,456 (120,584) 3,957,395 (112,934) 11,860,851 (233,518)

Mortgage backed securities 3,865,079 (57,858) 3,306,352 (76,348) 7,171,431 (134,206)

Corporate bonds   486,740 (13,260) 486,740 (13,260)

Total $ 17,459,704 $ 390,156 $25,800,189 $ (801,695) $ 43,259,893 $ (1,191,851)

DECEMBER 31, 2004

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Total
Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

value losses value losses value losses

U.S. Government Agencies $ 20,165,424 $ (254,804) $ 3,168,633 $ (89,184) $ 23,334,057 $ (343,988)

U.S. Treasury securities 10,655,583 (48,275) – –  10,655,583 (48,275) 

State and municipal 7,550,817 (166,632) 670,919 (16,257) 8,221,736 (182,889)

Mortgage backed securities 2,875,750 (11,869) – – 2,875,750 (11,869)

Corporate bonds 496,163 (3,837) – – 496,163 (3,837)

Total $ 41,743,737 $ (485,417) $ 3,839,552 $ (105,441) $ 45,583,289 $ (590,858) 

The policies followed by Bank management limit the type of investment instruments that can

be purchased. These are limited to high quality securities with investment grade ratings. The

types of securities purchased principally consist of U.S. Treasury, U.S. Government Agency,

state and municipal obligations, mortgage-backed securities and corporate bonds.

Management does not believe that these securities’ temporary impairment is caused by credit

risk of the issuer. The unrealized losses noted above are due to fluctuations in the interest

rates between the time these investments were purchased and the current market. The 

contractual terms of these investments do not permit the issuer to settle the securities at a

price less than the amortized cost of the investment. All payments of interest or principal

reductions have been received when due and the ratings on these investments continue to

reflect the strength of these Issues.

During the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, proceeds from the sales of securities

amounted to approximately $17,880,000 and $34,728,000, respectively. Gross realized

gains amounted to $25,280 and $69,414, respectively. Gross realized losses amounted to

$117,708 and $134,225, respectively. 

Loans, net consist of the following:

DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Commercial, industrial and other $ 59,095,199 $ 51,455,774

Real estate mortgage 37,741,279 31,934,249

Real estate construction 4,757,417 5,582,713

101,593,895 88,972,736

Less: Allowance for possible loan losses (2,030,152) (1,689,053)

Net deferred loan fees (424,922) (406,587)

Loans, net $ 99,138,821 $ 86,877,096

At December 31, 2005 and 2004, loans to directors, officers or employees of the Bank

were approximately $105,000 and $106,000, respectively.

3. Loans, Net
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Information regarding impaired loans is as follows: 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Impaired loans with a related 

allowance for possible loan losses $ 1,628,344 $ 2,529,000 

Impaired loans without a related 

allowance for possible loan losses – –

Total impaired loans $ 1,628,344 $ 2,529,000

Average balance of impaired 

loans for the year $ 2,031,739 $ 1,536,000  

Allowance for possible loan 

losses related to impaired loans $ 791,964 $ 693,000

Interest income recognized on a 

cash basis for the year $ – $ –

An analysis of activity in the allowance for possible loan losses follows: 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Balance beginning of year $ 1,689,053 $ 1,054,034 

Provision for possible loan losses (1,086,702) (916,000)

Loans charged off 754,530 301,191  

Recoveries 8,927 20,210

Balance, end of year $ 2,030,152 $ 1,689,053

The Bank is approved by the United States Small Business Administration (“SBA”) to

make SBA guaranteed loans. These are loans made to small businesses, often for 

the start-up of a new business or the expansion of an existing business. The loans 

are guaranteed up to 90% by the SBA. From time to time, the Bank sells the SBA 

guaranteed portion of these loans in the secondary market with servicing retained. 

Under the sales agreement, the buyer has the right to require the Bank to repurchase 

the loan for the price sold, in the event the borrower defaults on any scheduled 

payments of principal or interest within 90 days of the settlement date of the sale. 

Gain on sale of loans was $634,203 and $376,690 during the years ended December

31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Capitalized servicing rights, net of accumulated amortization and revenues, were approximately

$269,000 and $157,000 at December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and are included in

other assets. At December 31,2005 and 2004, the unpaid principal balance of loans serviced

for others, which are not included in the accompanying statements of financial condition, was

approximately $13,241,000 and $9,567,000, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements



The following is a summary of premises and equipment:

DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Leasehold improvements $ 1,409,740 $ 1,409,740 

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,394,804 1,304,173

Computer software 209,195 209,195

Automobiles 106,834 106,834 

3,120,573 3,029,942

Less: Accumulated depreciation 

and amortization 1,753,663 1,481,840 

$ 1,366,910 $ 1,548,102

Interest-bearing deposits were as follows: 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

NOW and money market accounts $ 15,703,920 $ 15,012,441 

Savings accounts 5,109,132 6,546,762 

Time deposits 100,594,720 89,178,061

$ 121,407,772 $ 110,737,264

Included in time deposits as of December 31, 2005 are $15,000,000 of public deposits

which are collateralized by letters of credit issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank of New

York under which the Bank is contingently liable.

The aggregate amount of time deposits in denominations of $100,000 or more were approx-

imately $62,486,000 and $51,578,000 at December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. 

Scheduled maturities of time deposits at December 31, 2005 follow: 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,

2006 $ 84,136,014 

2007 11,416,227

2008 2,936,085

2009 809,847 

2010 and thereafter 1,296,547 

$ 100,594,720 

The average rate of interest paid on time deposits was 2.94% and 2.11% for the years

ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

At December 31, 2005 and 2004, deposits with the Bank which were directly or indirectly

with officers, directors and stockholders, were approximately $750,000 and $352,000,

respectively. Such deposits carry the same terms, including interest rates, as those 

prevailing at the time of comparable transactions with others.
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4. Premises and
Equipment

5. Deposits
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Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, which are classified as secured borrowings,

generally mature within one year from the transaction date. Securities sold under agreements

to repurchase were $0 and $471,266 at December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and are

reflected at the amount of cash received in connection with the transaction. The Bank may be

required to provide additional collateral based on the fair value of the underlying securities.

Information concerning securities sold under agreements to repurchase was as follows:

2005 2004

Average balance during the year $ 231,114 $ 705,829 

Average interest rate during the year 1.77% 1.57% 

Maximum month-end balance during the year 750,000 750,000 

Securities underlying the agreements at year-end: 

2005 2004

Amortized cost $ – $ 750,000 

Fair value – 737,334

Other borrowed funds consist of: 

Federal Home Loan Bank of New York

The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of New York (“FHLBNY”). As such,

it is eligible to borrow funds at various terms and maturities offered by the FHLBNY. 

At December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Bank had borrowings of $13,300,000 and

$14,500,000, respectively, with terms and maturities as follows: 

DECEMBER 31, 2005

Maturity Rate Amount 

2/1/06 4.04% $ 2,000,000

3/1/06 4.08 800,000 

6/21/06 4.78 3,000,000 

6/30/06 4.77 7,500,000 

$ 13,300,000 

DECEMBER 31, 2004 

Maturity Rate Amount

1/31/05 2.09% $ 2,000,000

3/1/05 2.09 1,200,000

6/21/05 2.89  3,000,000

6/30/05 2.92 8,300,000 

$ 14,500,000   

6. Securities
Sold Under
Agreements 
to Repurchase

(a)

7. Other
Borrowed 
Funds
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At December 31, 2005, the Bank has pledged collateral in the form of mortgage loans 

in the approximate amount of $10,874,000, securities in the approximate amount of

$17,354,000 and a due from bank account with the FHLBNY in the approximate amount

of $1,046,000 to secure this borrowing facility and the $15,000,000 of letters of credit

discussed in Note 5. Based on the amount of collateral and the amount of stock held,

the Bank could borrow up to an additional $513,000.

The average interest rate paid on the borrowings was 3.43% and 1.78% for the years

ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. 

Interbank 

During May 2005, the Bank repaid $875,000 of borrowings from another financial 

institution, which had been collateralized by interest-bearing deposits with banks. 

The interest rate on the borrowing was 3.75% per annum.

Minimum Regulatory Capital Requirements 

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the

Federal and state banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can 

initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators 

that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank’s financial statements.

Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action,

the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the

Bank’s assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory

accounting practices. The Bank’s capital amounts and classification are also subject to quan-

titative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. 

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to

maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total and Tier I Capital

(as defined in the regulations) to risk--weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier I Leverage

Capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31,

2005, that the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2005, the Bank is adequately capitalized under the regulatory framework

for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized the Bank must maintain

minimum total risk-based, Tier I risk--based and Tier I leverage ratios as set forth in the table.

(b)

(a) 8. Stockholders
Equity

Community Capital Bank 27
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The Bank’s actual capital amounts and ratios are also presented in the following table

(dollars in thousands): 

DECEMBER 31,2005

To be well-capitalized

under prompt

For capital adequacy corrective action

Actual purposes provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total Capital (to risk-weighted assets) $ 9,457 9.82% $ 7,744 8.0% $ 9,680 10.0% 

Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 8,232 8.55 3,872 4.0 5,808 6.0 

Tier 1 Leverage Capital (to average assets) 8,232 5.01 6,521 4.0 8,152 5.0 

DECEMBER 31, 2004 

To be well-capitalized

under prompt

For capital adequacy corrective action

Actual purposes provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total Capital (to risk-weighted assets) $ 9,087 11.06% $ 6,574 8% $ 8,218 10%

Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 8,052 9.80 3,287 4 4,931 6 

Tier 1 Leverage Capital (to average assets) 8,052 5.25 6,135 4 7,669 5

Allocation of Federal, state and local income taxes between current and deferred 

portions follows: 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Current: 

Federal $ 199,688 $ 501,451

State and local 102,238 341,346

301,926 842,797

Deferred: 

Federal (185,394) (361,152)

State and local (65,431) (142,264)

(250,825) (503,416)

$ 51,101 $ 339,381

The income tax expense differs from that computed at Federal statutory rates due to the

following: 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004

Tax at Federal statutory rate $ 86,859 $ 364,255 

Increase (decrease) resulting from: 

State and local income taxes (net of Federal

income tax benefit) 29,000 131,000

Tax–exempt interest (135,000) (90,000)

Tax credits (7,500) (25,000)

Non-deductible expenses 115,000 73,000

Prior years’ overaccruals – (115,000)

Other (37,258) 1,126

Total income tax expense $ 51,101 $ 339,381

9. Income Taxes
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The components of the net deferred tax asset, net follow: 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 2004 

Deferred tax assets: 

Loans $ 933,870 $ 776,957

Rent 130,860 124,026

Interest income 109,945 71,760

Securities 418,593 173,692

1,593,268 1,146,435

Deferred tax liability: 

Premises and equipment 26,757 75,650

1,566,511 1,070,785

Less: Valuation allowance 24,345 24,345

Net deferred tax asset $ 1,542,166 $ 1,046,440

During 2004, the Bank received a grant of $1,500,000 from the United States Treasury

Department as an award in recognition of its lending and community development activities

under the Bank Enterprise Award Program. During 2004 the Bank made $385,000 in cash

grants to not-for-profit organizations accredited as certified development financial institutions

under the Bank Enterprise Award Program.

During 2005, the Bank did not receive a grant from the United States Treasury Department

and made no grants.

The Bank sponsors a profit-sharing retirement and savings plan under Section 401 (k) of

the Internal Revenue Code covering all eligible employees. Under the plan, employees may

make voluntary contributions up to statutory maximum amounts, and the Bank may make

discretionary contributions based on 3% percent of eligible compensation. During 2005

and 2004, the discretionary employer contributions were approximately $90,000 and

$103,000, respectively.

10. Grants and
Awards

11. Employee 
Benefit Plan
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The Bank leases office space under noncancelable operating leases expiring 

through 2017. 

At December 31, 2005, the approximate minimum annual rental commitments 

under such noncancelable leases are as follows:

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,

2006 $ 347,000

2007 355,000

2008 362,000

2009 371,000

2010 362,000 

Thereafter 2,511,000

$ 4,308,000

Total rent expense charged to operations was approximately $350,000 and $358,000 in

2005 and 2004, respectively.

The Bank has an employment contract with an executive through March 2007, which 

provides a minimum base annual salary of $180,000, as well as annual base 

compensation adjustments and performance bonuses based on the Bank exceeding 

performance targets set in an annual plan to be negotiated by the executive and 

the Bank.

In the normal course of business, the Bank makes commitments and incurs certain 

contingent liabilities which are appropriately not reflected in the accompanying financial

statements. These commitments and contingent liabilities include various commitments 

to extend credit and standby and commercial letters of credit. In the opinion of 

management, no material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

The following is a summary of such commitments and contingent liabilities as of

December 31, 2005 and 2004: 

Contract amount

2005 2004 

Letters of credit $ 722,000 $ 620,000

Commitments to extend loans $ 4,550,000 $ 3,205,000

Undrawn lines of credit $ 8,955,000 $ 10,643,000

The Bank is involved in various legal proceedings which have arisen in the ordinary course

of business which management believes, after consultation with legal counsel, will not

have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations or cash

flows of the Bank. 

(b)

(a)

(c)

12. Commitments 
and Contingencies

(d)
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Under the Bank’s 1999 Stock Incentive Plan (“Plan”), the Bank may grant options to its

directors, officers and employees for up to 100,000 shares of common stock. Both incen-

tive stock options and non-statutory stock options may be granted under the Plan. The

exercise price of each option granted under the plan shall not be less than 100% of the fair

market value (as defined) of the Bank’s common stock on the date of the grant. However,

for a grantee who owns stock possessing more than 10% of the total combined voting

power of all classes of capital stock of the Bank, the exercise price of each option granted

shall not be less than 110% of the fair market value of the Bank’s common stock on the

date of the grant. The term of each option granted shall be determined by a committee of

the Board of Directors but in no event exercisable more than 10 years from the date of

grant, except for a more than 10% stockholder whose options must be exercised no more

than five years from the date of grant. 

An award made under the Plan shall become exercisable based on the number of full

years of service that such award owner has completed since the award’s date of grant,

in accordance with the following schedule. 

Percentage of award 
Number of years of service    available for exercise

since date of grant (cumulative) 

1 year 25%

2 years 50 

3 years 75 

4 or more years 100 

A summary of the status of the Plan is presented below: 

2005 2004
Weighted Weighted
average average
exercise exercise

Shares price Shares price

Outstanding at beginning of year 12,900 $ 24.32 12,900 $ 24.32

Granted 9,800 28.40 – – 

Exercised – – – –

Forfeited – – – –

Outstanding at end of year 22,700 $ 26.41 12,900 $ 24.32

Options excercisable at year-end 9,048 $ 24.03 6,248 $ 23.96

13. Stock-Based 
Compensation
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A summary of the stock options outstanding and exercisable as of December 31, 2005

and 2004 is as follows: 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 

Options outstanding Options exercisable
Weighted Weighted Weighted

average average average
Number remaining exercise Number exercise

outstanding contractual life price excercisable price

22,700 8.00 $26.41 9,048 $24.03

DECEMBER 31, 2004 

Options outstanding Options exercisable
Weighted Weighted Weighted

average average average
Number remaining exercise Number exercise

outstanding contractual life price excercisable price

12,900 7.50 $24.32 6,248 $23.96

The estimated fair value of the Bank’s financial instruments is as follows ($000’s): 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 DECEMBER 31, 2004
Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated 

value value value value 
Financial assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,852 $  7,852 $ 7,632 $  7,632
Due from banks, pledged 1,046 1,046 1,046 1,046 
Time deposits with banks 1,310 1,310 2,340 2,340 
Securities 47,203 47,203 51,213 51,213 
Loans 101,594 100,269 88,973 89,878 
Accrued interest receivable 1,148 1,148 933 933 

Total 
financial assets $ 160,153 $ 158,828 $ 152,137 $ 153,042 

Financial liabilities: 
Deposits $ 139,991 $ 139,196 $ 128,868 $ 128,278 
Other borrowed funds 13,300 13,305 15,846 15,856 
Accrued interest payable 561 561 451 451 

Total 
financial 
liabilities $ 153,852 $ 153,062 $ 145,165 $ 144,585 

The remaining assets and liabilities of the Bank are not considered financial instruments

and have not been valued differently than is customary under historical cost accounting.

Since assets and liabilities that are not financial instruments are excluded above,

the difference between total financial assets and financial liabilities does not, nor is it 

intended to, represent the market value of the Bank. Furthermore, the estimated fair 

value information may not be comparable between financial institutions due to the wide

range of valuation techniques permitted, and assumptions necessitated, in the absence 

of an available trading market.

14. Disclosures 
about Estimated 
Fair Value of 
Financial 
Instruments
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